The Rhode Island October - December 2025
Lobbying Firm Activities Report

Department of State

Filed Date: Jan 01, 2026 03:39 PM

Contact Information

Name: TRUE NORTH COMMUNICATIONS Phone: 1 (401) 862-4652

Email:  bill.truenorth@gmail.com Address: 206 Rumstick Road
Barrington, RI
02806

Reported Compensation

Date Type Value Paid By

Oct 01, 2025 Fee $2,000.00 ACHIEVEMENT FIRST, INC.

Oct 01, 2025 Fee $10,000.00 AMAZON.COM SERVICES
LLC

Oct 01, 2025 Fee $2,000.00 BLACKSTONE VALLEY
PREP MAYORAL ACADEMY

Oct 01, 2025 Fee $3,500.00 Brightstar Global Solutions
Corporation

Oct 01, 2025 Fee $3,000.00 CONSUMER BRANDS
ASSOCIATION

Oct 01, 2025 Fee $2,000.00 East ProvPort

Oct 01, 2025 Fee $3,000.00 FRIENDS OF EXCEL
ACADEMY, INC.

Oct 01, 2025 Fee $5,000.00 NEW ENGLAND CABLE &

TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION, INC.

Oct 01, 2025 Fee $5,000.00 PROVPORT

Oct 01, 2025 Fee $3,500.00 RHODE ISLAND AIRPORT
CORPORATION

Oct 01, 2025 Fee $3,500.00 RHODE ISLAND OFFICE OF
POSTSECONDARY
COMMISSIONER

Oct 01, 2025 Fee $5,000.00 Waterson Terminal Services

Nov 01, 2025 Fee $2,000.00 ACHIEVEMENT FIRST, INC.

Nov 01, 2025 Fee $10.00 AMAZON.COM SERVICES

LLC



Nov 01, 2025 Fee $2,000.00 BLACKSTONE VALLEY

PREP MAYORAL ACADEMY

Nov 01, 2025 Fee $3,500.00 Brightstar Global Solutions
Corporation

Nov 01, 2025 Fee $3,000.00 CONSUMER BRANDS
ASSOCIATION

Nov 01, 2025 Fee $2,000.00 East ProvPort

Nov 01, 2025 Fee $3,000.00 FRIENDS OF EXCEL

ACADEMY, INC.

Nov 01, 2025 Fee $5,000.00 NEW ENGLAND CABLE &
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION, INC.

Nov 01, 2025 Fee $5,000.00 PROVPORT

Nov 01, 2025 Fee $3,500.00 RHODE ISLAND AIRPORT
CORPORATION

Oct 01, 2025 Fee $3,000.00 RHODE ISLAND
FOUNDATION

Nov 01, 2025 Fee $3,000.00 RHODE ISLAND
FOUNDATION

Nov 01, 2025 Fee $3,500.00 RHODE ISLAND OFFICE OF
POSTSECONDARY
COMMISSIONER

Nov 01, 2025 Fee $5,000.00 Waterson Terminal Services

Dec 01, 2025 Fee $2,000.00 ACHIEVEMENT FIRST, INC.

Dec 01, 2025 Fee $10,000.00 AMAZON.COM SERVICES
LLC

Dec 01, 2025 Fee $2,000.00 BLACKSTONE VALLEY
PREP MAYORAL ACADEMY

Dec 01, 2025 Fee $3,500.00 Brightstar Global Solutions
Corporation

Dec 01, 2025 Fee $3,000.00 CONSUMER BRANDS
ASSOCIATION

Dec 01, 2025 Fee $2,000.00 East ProvPort

Dec 01, 2025 Fee $3,000.00 FRIENDS OF EXCEL

ACADEMY, INC.

Dec 01, 2025 Fee $5,000.00 NEW ENGLAND CABLE &
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION, INC.

Dec 01, 2025 Fee $5,000.00 PROV PORT

Dec 01, 2025 Fee $3,500.00 RHODE ISLAND AIRPORT
CORPORATION

Dec 01, 2025 Fee $3,000.00 RHODE ISLAND

FOUNDATION



Dec 01, 2025 Fee $3,500.00 RHODE |SLAND OFFICE OF
POSTSECONDARY
COMMISSIONER

Reported Expenditures

Date Amount Beneficiar On Behalf Of

Reported Contributions

Date Amount Paid To Beneficiary Office Contribution
Type

Reported Anything of Value

Date Type Value Paid To Beneficiary Office Location

Reported Subjects

Airports

Budget

Business & Professions,L abor,State Affairs

Cable TV,Public Utilities, Television

Children and Families

Children and Families,Education,Minors



Cities & Towns,Education

Criminal Offense,Gambling,L ottery,Property

Dept. of Labor and Training

Economic Development

Education

Education,Food and Drugs,Health & Safety

Gambling

Higher Education




Therapists

Transportation

Waste (Hazardous/Solid/Toxic)

Waters and Navigation

Reported Bills

H5047

H5115

H5187

H5305

H5358




H5483

H5506

H5584

H5892

H6048

H6097

H6365

S0085

S0406

S0586

S1001



S1058

S1116

S124

S126

S748

So1

$9012

S021

Reported Public Bodies

Commerce Corporation, Rhode Island




Commerce, Rhode Island Executive Office of

Health, Department of

Lotteries - Division of

Reported Executive Officials

Administration

Assistant Secretary of Commerce

Chair Board of Education

Chair Council on Elementary and Secondary Education

Chair-Council on Post-Secondary Education




Chief of Staff Executive Office of Commerce

Chief of Staff to the Governor

Chief of Staff, Executive Office of Commerce

Dan McKee

Department of Administration

Deputy Chief of Staff to the Governor

Director DOH




Director of Administration

Director of DLT

Govenor Dan Mckee

Governor Dan McKee

Governor McKee

Governor's Chief of Staff

Governor's COS

Governor's Office




Governor's office

Governors Office

Mark Furcolo - Division of Lottery

RI Lottery Director

RIDOH

Secretary Tanner

Superintendent, RI State Police




